
New SoUth wales Branch 
28-April2010 

Robert Pfeiffer 
Tribunal Services and Organisations 
Fa])' WorkAustralia · 

orgs@fwa.gov.au 

Dear Mr Pfeiffer, 

National Unlon of Worker {NSW Branch) --Annual Return h1formatio.n for 
20·10 [AR2o1. Q/2726] 

Thank your for yotit lette·r of '16' April .2010. Please find enclosed the docuttfents 
adctresslng·the following: 

~· Ust of Offices: 

• Ustof Officeholders: 

Yours faithfullY, 
NATI:ONALUNION OFVVbRKERS'NSW BRANCH . - ' - . . . ·- ...... . 

Encl. 

State Se~retary: Derrick Balan: 
NB; An official cGmmunl~tions· rrwlst·be addressed to the ~eoretary; 

National. Union of Workers, {New South Wales Brancb} * <5·5 Bridge str:eet, Granville NSW 2'142 
Telephone: 9682 4624 • Facsimil$.: 9897 3713 • .Email: dbelan@nuw.corn.au or membershlp@nuw,com.au 

Af!ii!'a9 512 ~m es4 



DECLARATION BY THE SECRETARY 

I, Derrick Belan, Branch Secretary, of 3-5 Bridge Street, Granville, in the State of New 
South Wales, do solemnly and sincerely declare, 

THAT 

1. I am the Branch Secretary of the National Union of Workers (New South Wales 
Branch), and I am authorised under the rules to make this declaration. 

2. The register of members has, during the immediately preceding calendar year, been 
kept and maintained as required by ss230(1 ){a) and (2) of Schedule 1 (Registration 
and Accountability of Organisations) to the Workplace Relations Act 1996. 

3. · Annexed hereto and marked with the letter 'W' is a true and correct copy of the 
offices of the said branch, pursuant to paragraph 230(1)(b) of the said Act; 

4. Annexed hereto and marked with the letter "8" is a true and correct copy of the 
names, postal addresses and occupations of the office holders of the said branch, 
pursuant to paragraph 230( 1 )(c) of the said Act; 

5. Attached hereto and marked with the letter "C" is a true and correct copy of the 
number of members on 31st December in the previous year as required by s230(a)(d) 
and reg. 147(f). 

6. The address of the Branch is 3-5 Bridge Street, Granville NSW2142. 

DERRICK BELAN 
BRANCH SECRETARY 

DECLARED at Granville in the State of New South Wales this 30April2010 

BEFORE ME: 
JUST E OF THE PEACE 

---~ JENNIFER LORD 
,~~'6.'-+r 



NATIONAL UNION OF WORKERS 
NEW SOUTH WALES BRANCH 

LIST OF OFF=ICES - SCHEDULE "A" 

BRANCH PRESIDENT- 1 

BRANCH VICE~PRESIDENT- 1 

BRANCH SECRETARY -1 

ASSISTANT BRANCH SECRETARY -1 

TRUSTEES (FINANCE OFFICERS)- 3 

BRANCH COMMITTEE OF MANAGEMENT 

AREA 1-4 
AREA 11-2 
AREA 111-2 
AREAIV-2 
AREAV-2 

ORGANISERS - 8 

NATIONAL COUNCIL DELEGATES - 9 

RESERVE NATIONAL COUNCIL DELEGATE' - 1 



BRANCH PRESIDENT (1) 

Marilyn ISSANCHON 

SCHEDULE"A" 

NATIONAL UNION OF WORKERS 
NEW SOUTH WALES BRANCH 

BRANCH VICE PRESIDENT (1) 

Ronald DUNN 

BRANCH SECRETARY (1) 

Derrick BELAN 

ASSISTANT BRANCH SECRETARY (1) 

Wayne Ronald MEANEY 

FINANCIAL OFFICERS (3) 

John Eric ANDERSON 
Frazer HALL 
Nigel LIVINGSTONE 

BRANCH COMMITTEE 
OF MANAGEMENT . 

(Area 1 - 4; Area 2 -2; Area 3- 2; 
Area 4- 2; Area 5 - 2) 

James NERO (Area 1} 
Geoffrey PEARSON (Area 1) 
Raymond WALSH (Area 1) 
Lyn WARZECHA (Area 1) 

Patrick LUXFORD (Area 2) 
Colin MINNS (Area 2) 

Stefan RIEDEL (Area 3) 
Michael WRIGHT (Area 3) 

Ron BRANN {Area 4) 
Gavin YAGCI (Area 4) 

Kenneth STEWART (Area 5) 
John WILLIAMSON (Area 5) 



ORGANISERS (B) 

Marisa BERNARDI 
Ronald William HERBERT 
Steven James CAIN 
Mark James COCHRANE 
Justin Pearse CODY 
Charles MORGAN 
(Duate) Bruno MENDONCA 
Nicklouse BELAN 

NATIONAL COUNCIL DELEGATES (9) 

Nicklouse BELAN 
Steven James CAIN 
Mark James COCHRANE 
Justin Pearse CODY 
Ch?rles MORGAN 
(Duarte) Bruno MENDONCA 
Wayne Ronald MEANEY 
Stefan MUELLER 
Marilyn ISSANCHON 

RESERVE NATIONAL COUNCIL DELEGATE (1) 

Gary CRIPPS 



SCHEDULE 118" 

NAMES, POSTAL ADDRESSES AND OCCUPATIONS OF OFFICE HOLDERS OF BRANCH 

NAME TITLE POSTAL ADDRESS OCCUPATION 

John Eric ANDERSON Trustee (Finance Officer) C/- 3-5 Bridge Street Granville NSW 2142 Retired 
Nicklouse BELAN Or:g_aniser C/- 3-5 Bridge Street Granville NSW 2142 Union Official 
Derrick BELAN State Secretary C/- 3-5 Bridge Street Granville NSW 2142 Union Official 
Marisa BERNARDI Organiser C/- 3-5 Bridge Street Granville NSW 2142 Union Official 

Ronald BRANN Member of Committee of C/- 3-5 Bridge Street Granville NSW 2142 Production Worker 
Management 

Stephen James CAIN Organiser C/- 3-5 Bridge Street Granville NSW 2142 Union Official 

Ma~JamesCOCHRANE Organiser C/- 3-5 Bridge Street Granville NSW 2142 Union Official 

Justin Pearse CODY Organiser C/- 3-5 Bridge Street Granville NSW 2142 Union Official 

Ronald DUNN Vice-President C/- 3-5 Bridge Street Granville NSW 2142 Production Technician 

Frazer HALL Trustee (Finance Officer) C/- 3-5 Bridge Street Granville NSW 2142 Retired 

Ronald William HERBERT Organiser C/- 3-5 Bridge Street Granville NSW 2142 Union Official 

Marilyn ISSANCHON President C/- 3-5 Bridge Street Granville NSW 2142 Union Official · 

Nigel Anthony LIVINGSTONE Trustee (Finance Officer) C/- 3-5 Bridge Street Granville NSW 2142 Union Official 

Patrick LUXFORD Member of Committee of Cl- 3-5 Bridge Str~et Granville NSW 2142 . Production Worker 
Management 

Wayne Ronald MEANEY Assistant State Secretary C/- 3-5 Bridge Street Granville NSW 2142 Union Official 

(Duarte) Bruno MENDONCA Organiser C/- 3-5 Bridg_e Street Granville NSW 2142 Union Official 
Colin MINNS Member of Committee of C/- 3-5 Bridge Street Granville NSW 2142 Production Worker 

Management 
Charles MORGAN Orgaliiser CJ- 3-5 Bridge Street Granville NSW 2142 Union Official 
James NERO Member of Committee of C/- 3-5 Bridge Street Granville NSW 2142 Store person 

Management 
Geoffrey Robert PEARSON Member Committee of C/- 3-5 Bridge Street Granville NSW 2142 Store person 

Management 
Stefan RIEDEL Member of Committee of C/- 3-5 Bridge Street Granville NSW 2142 Production Technician 

Management 



NAME TITLE POSTAL ADDRESS OCCUPATION 

Kenneth STEWART Member of Committee of C/- 3-5 Bridge Street Granville NSW 2142 Store person 
Management 

.RayWALSH Member of Committee of C/- 3-5 Bridge Street Granville NSW 2142 Store man 
Management 

Lyn WARZECHA Member of Committee of C/- 3-5 Bridge Street Granville NSW 2142 Store person 
Management 

John WILLIAMSON Member of Committee of C/- 3-5 Bridge Street Granville NSW 2142 Storeperson 
Management 

Michael WRIGHT Member of Committee of ·cf- 3-5 Bridge Street Granville NSW 2142 Retired 
Management 

GavinYAGCI Member of Committee of C/- 3-5 Bridge Street Granville NSW 2142 Production Worker 
Management 

) 



SCHEDULE "C" 

Statement concerning number of members 
in accordance with s.230(1)(d)J Reg. 147(1)(f) 

I, Derrick Belan, Branch Secretary of the National Union of Workers (NSW 
Branch) certify that the number of members on 31 December 2009 was 15,120. 

7/)j// 
/~~ ....... ~.:!: ............................ . 

DERRICK BELAN 
BRANCH SECRETARY 

-.3o April 201 0 



LO-BOOTH, Cynthia 

From: CAGORSKI, Tom 
Sent: 
To: 

Tuesday, 11 May2010 5:12PM 
'dbelan@nuw.com.au' 

Subject: 2010 annual return NUW-NSW Branch AR2010/2726 

Dear Mr Belan, 

Thank you for lodging this year's annual return. 

In accordance with section 230(1 )(d) of the Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009 ("Act") an organisation 
must keep such other records as are prescribed. 

For section 230( 1 )(d) of the Act, the following record is prescribed in relation to an organisation: a record of each 
election that must, under the rules of the organisation, be held during each year commencing 1 January for an office 
in the organisation and for an office in a branch of the organisation see regulation 14Z(e) of the Fair Work 
(Registered Organisations) Regulations 2009 ("Regulations"). 

Finally an organisation must lodge with FWA. ...... a copy of the records required to be kept under paragraph 
230( 1 )(d), certified by declaration by the secretary of the organisation to be a correct statement of the information 
contained in that record- see section 233(1 )(b) of the Act. 

Please confirm via email if and when any of the offices of the NSW Branch will be up for election in the period 
1 January 2010-31 December 2010. Please certify by declaration that the election information you provide is 
true and correct. You do not need to provide a statutory declaration. 

The annual return is fine in all other respects and once we receive your email response we will be able to file the 
return. 

Both the annual return and your email response will be published on the FWA website after filing. 

Thank you for your cooperation. 

Yours faithfully, 

TOM CAGORSKI 
Law Graduate 
Tribunal Services & Organisations 

FAIR WORK AUSTRALIA 
Level 5, 11 Exhibition Street, Melbourne 3000 
GPO Box 1994, Melbourne 3001 
Tel: (03) 8661 7988 
Fax: (03) 9655 0410 
Email: tom.cagorski@fwa.gov.au 
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